

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2423 of 2023**

=====

VVF LTD. THROUGH THE CONSTITUTED ATTORNEY SANJAY SHARMA
Versus

LATE SHRI HARSHADBHAI BALLAR , IJAREDAR THROUGH L H & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR HARDIK P MODH(5344) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR JAY S. SHAH FOR MR ZUBIN F BHARDA(159) for the Defendant(s) No.
2

MS BELA A PRAJAPATI(1946) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.1,1.2,1.3,1.4

MS SEJAL K MANDAVIA(436) for the Defendant(s) No. 1.1,1.2,1.3,1.4

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA

Date : 23/04/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

1. Mr Hardik P. Modh, learned advocate for the appellant submitted that the State Government had issued the resolution exempting the appellant company from making payment of octroi which was subject matter of challenge before this Court and this Court, was kind enough to quash the resolution on the ground that the State Government could not have issued the resolution which was challenged before the Division Bench of this Court and the Division Bench, was kind enough to allow the appeal and the matter, was remitted to the State Government. The State Government, once again, issued the resolution which was again the subject matter of challenge before the learned single Judge and the learned single Judge, allowed the writ petition and against which, the appeal has been preferred and the Division Bench, has been

kind enough to extend the protection to the respondents. It is urged that the appeal is pending consideration before the Division Bench. Request is made for an adjournment.

2. List the matter on 10.07.2025.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)

RAVI P. PATEL